

# No. 11-0024

---

## In The Supreme Court of Texas

---

In the Matter of the Marriage of J.B. and H.B.,

J.B.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

The State of Texas,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Review from the Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas  
Case No. 05-09-01170-CV

---

### **PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

James J. Scheske (SBN 17745443)  
Jason P. Steed (SBN 24070671)  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
300 West 6th St., Suite 1900  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 499-6200  
Facsimile: (512) 499-6290

*Attorneys for Petitioner J.B.*

## Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	xii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xiii
Issues Presented.....	xiv
Statement of Facts .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument .....	5
I.    The Court should apply section 6.204 of the Family Code as it is written—as pertaining to marriage, not divorce. ....	5
A.    Construing section 6.204 as jurisdictional conflicts with the plain language of the statute and produces unjust and unreasonable results. ....	6
1.    The court of appeals’ decision upends a century of Texas divorce procedure. ....	6
2.    The plain language of section 6.204 does not prevent the trial court from hearing and granting J.B.’s uncontested petition for divorce. ....	8
3.    The court of appeals’ textual analysis of the phrase “may not give effect to” misconstrues the actual text of section 6.204(c). ....	10
4.    Construing section 6.204 as stripping trial courts of jurisdiction over an uncontested divorce produces unjust and unreasonable results. ....	14
B.    Construing section 6.204 as permitting a trial court to grant an uncontested same-sex divorce only furthers the intent and objective of the statute.....	16
II.    To the extent it is construed as preventing J.B. from obtaining a divorce, section 6.204 of the Texas Family Code violates J.B.’s rights under the U.S. Constitution.....	19

A.	Because it targets a particular class of persons for discrimination and because the State can provide no rational basis for it, the court of appeals’ construction of section 6.204 violates Equal Protection.....	23
1.	Even under the rational-basis standard, the denial of equal access to divorce is unconstitutional. ....	25
2.	Because section 6.204 implicates fundamental rights and targets a particular class of persons for discrimination, strict scrutiny should apply. ....	29
B.	Because it serves to penalize legally-married same-sex couples who migrate to Texas by denying them equal access to divorce, section 6.204 violates the right to travel. ....	33
C.	Because it deprives J.B. of his substantive right to a divorce and of his procedural right to be heard, the court of appeals’ construction of section 6.204 violates Due Process.....	35
D.	By denying J.B. divorce and forcing him into avoidance, the court of appeals’ construction of section 6.204 discriminates against the laws of another state and violates Full Faith and Credit.....	38
III.	The court of appeals erred by failing to address all of J.B.’s constitutional challenges to the State’s construction of section 6.204.....	42
A.	Subject-matter jurisdiction can be addressed for the first time on appeal and under <i>de novo</i> review. ....	43
B.	The stay triggered by an interlocutory appeal under Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(b) does not nullify Tex. R. App. P. 28.1(c).....	45
	Prayer .....	46
	Certificate of Service.....	48

## Index of Authorities

	Page(s)
TEXAS CASES	
<i>Aucutt v. Aucutt</i> , 62 S.W.2d 77 (Tex. 1933).....	6
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000) .....	6
<i>Bonds v. Foster</i> , 36 Tex. 68 (1871).....	23, 24
<i>City of Dallas v. First Trade Union Sav. Bank</i> , 133 S.W.3d 680 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, pet. denied) .....	44
<i>City of DeSoto v. White</i> , 288 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2009).....	xiii, 9, 10
<i>City of Houston v. Clark</i> , 197 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2006) .....	8, 19
<i>City of Houston v. Northwood Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 73 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. denied) .....	43
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008) .....	10, 14
<i>City of San Antonio v. Schautteet</i> , 706 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. 1986) .....	42
<i>Cuneo v. De Cuneo</i> , 24 Tex. Civ. App. 436, 59 S.W. 284 (1900) .....	7
<i>Davey v. Shaw</i> , 225 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, no pet.) .....	46
<i>Dubai Petroleum Co. v. Kazi</i> , 12 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. 2000) .....	6

<i>Ex Parte Threet</i> , 160 Tex. 482, 333 S.W.2d 361 (1960).....	7, 13, 22
<i>Frost Nat. Bank v. Fernandez</i> , 315 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. 2010) .....	6
<i>Gray v. Gray</i> , 354 S.W.2d 948 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1962, writ dism'd).....	7, 11
<i>Guar. Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Reyna</i> , 709 S.W.2d 647 (Tex. 1986) (per curiam) .....	42
<i>Harris Cnty. Mun. Utility Dist. No. 156 v. United Somerset Corp.</i> , 274 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	43
<i>In the Interest of M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008).....	14
<i>In re A.A.G.</i> , 303 S.W.3d 739 (Tex. App.—Waco 2009, no pet.) .....	44
<i>In re Estate of Nash</i> , 220 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. 2007) .....	5
<i>Ivy v. Ivy</i> , 177 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1943).....	21, 30
<i>Klein v. Hernandez</i> , 315 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2010) .....	5, 8, 16
<i>Lee v. City of Houston</i> , 807 S.W.2d 290 (Tex. 1991) .....	10
<i>Martin v. Sheppard</i> , 201 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. 1947).....	6
<i>Mauldin v. Texas State Bd. of Plumbing Examiners</i> , 94 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.) .....	25
<i>Mickens v. Longhorn DFW Moving, Inc.</i> , 264 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, pet. denied) .....	44

<i>Morrison v. Morrison</i> , 713 S.W.2d 377 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1986, writ dism'd).....	46
<i>Narvaez v. Maldonado</i> , 127 S.W.3d 313 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.).....	7, 11
<i>Richards v. League of United Latin Am. Citizens</i> , 868 S.W.2d 306 (Tex. 1993).....	29, 33
<i>Reiss v. Reiss</i> , 118 S.W.3d 439, 443 (Tex. 2003) .....	7
<i>Schneider v. Rabb</i> , 100 Tex. Civ. App. 211, 97 S.W. 463 (1906) .....	7
<i>State v. Pioneer Oil &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 292 S.W. 869 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1927) .....	19
<i>Tex. Dep't of Parks &amp; Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217, 228 (Tex. 2004) .....	44
<i>Texas Dept. of Transp. v. Jones</i> , 8 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 1999) (per curiam).....	43
<i>Texas Disp. Sys, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 80 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. 2002) (per curiam) .....	45
<i>VanDevender v. Woods</i> , 222 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2007).....	19
<i>Victoria Gardens of Frisco v. Walrath</i> , 257 S.W.3d 284 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, pet. denied) .....	42
<i>Waco Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000).....	43
<i>Whitworth v. Bynum</i> , 699 S.W.2d 194 (Tex. 1985) .....	26
<i>Williams v. Texas State Board of Orthotics &amp; Prosthetics</i> , 150 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. 2004) .....	10, 19, 29

FEDERAL CASES

*Adar v. Smith*,  
 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 18

*Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez*,  
 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 33, 34

*Baker by Thomas v. General Motors Corp.*,  
 522 U.S. 222 (1998) ..... 18, 25, 38, 41

*Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.*,  
 269 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001).....28

*Boddie v. Connecticut*,  
 401 U.S. 371 (1971) ..... passim

*Bowers v. Hardwick*  
 704 F. Supp. 2d at 994..... 30

*Broderick v. Rosner*,  
 294 U.S., 629 (1935) ..... 41

*Brown v. Board of Ed.*,  
 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....28

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 19

*Carey v. Population Services International*,  
 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....33

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 23

*Dragovich v. U.S. Dept. of the Treasury*,  
 764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 21

*Estin v. Estin*,  
 334 U.S. 541 (1948) (Jackson, J., dissenting).....18, 38, 41

*Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) .....25

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	30, 31
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....	17, 21
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) (Scalia, J., concurring) .....	14
<i>Igartua-De La Rosa v. U.S.</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	17, 21
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	30, 32, 36
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. U.S.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29, 36
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	29, 30
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> 427 U.S. 307 (1976) (per curiam) .....	31, 32
<i>Massachusetts v. USDHHS</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	21
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	34, 35
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	passim
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	23

<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	14
<i>Reno v. Florez</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	36
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	34, 35
<i>San Antonio ISD v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	31
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	35
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	39
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226 (1945).....	20, 29
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	29
OTHER STATE CASES	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), dism'd 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	25
<i>Christiansen v. Christiansen</i> , 253 P.3d 153 (Wyo. 2011) .....	13, 17
<i>Florida Dept. of Children and Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. App.—3rd Dist. 2010).....	21, 27
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) [Massachusetts] .....	15
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) [Connecticut].....	15

<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Ia. 2009) [Iowa]	15
--	----

TEXAS STATUTES

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(b)	45, 46
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.202	22
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.204	passim
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.205	22
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.206	22
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.307	8, 17
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(a)	xiii
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.021	5, 14, 19
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023(1)	16

TEXAS RULES

Tex. R. App. P. 26.1(b)	45, 46
Tex. R. App. P. 28.1(c)	45, 46
Tex. R. App. P. 47.1	45
Tex. R. App. P. 56.1	xiii
Tex. R. Civ. P. 297	46

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1738C	39, 40
-------------------	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. art. I, § 32	1, 3, 9, 20
Tex. Const. art. V, § 8	6
U.S. Const. art. IV, §§ 1-2	38, 39, 40

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....23, 35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carlos A. Ball, *Privacy, Property, and Public Sex*, 18 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1, 49 n. 166 (2008) ..... 32

Christopher R. Leslie, *Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by ‘Unenforced’ Sodomy Laws*, 35 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 103, 175 (2000)..... 32

David E. Engdahl, *The Classic Rule of Faith and Credit*, 118 Yale L. J. 1584 (2009)..... 40

E. Gary Spitko, *A Biologic Argument for Gay Essentialism-Determinism: Implications for Equal Protection and Substantive Due Process*, 18 U. Haw. L. Rev. 571, 576–584 (1996) ..... 31

L. Lynn Hogue, *The Constitutional Obligation to Adjudicate Petitions for Same-Sex Divorce and the Dissolution of Civil Unions and Analogous Same-Sex Relationships: Prolegomenon to a Brief*, 41 Cal. Western Intn’l L. J. 229 (Fall 2010) .....39, 40

Larry Kramer, *Same-Sex Marriage, Conflict of Laws, and the Unconstitutional Public Policy Exception*, 106 Yale L. J. 1965, 1983 (May, 1997) ..... 41
